## HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA RESOLUTION No. 21-06-917

## Adopted

A Resolution of the Haines Borough Assembly authorizing the Borough Manager to execute a contract with The Response Group, for a Haines Borough ICS Academy Training for an amount not to exceed \$25,988.00

**WHEREAS**, the Haines Borough has implemented an all hazard plan using the National Interagency Incident Management System (NIMS) Incident Command System (ICS) for comprehensive management of disaster or emergency operations, and;

**WHEREAS**, proper implementation of the ICS requires NIMS Qualified and trained individuals; and

**WHEREAS**, in the past year the Haines Borough has experienced two major disasters that have resulted in an activated Emergency Operations Center (EOC); and

**WHEREAS**, the Borough recognizes the importance of having as many sufficiently trained individuals who can be counted on to respond and support an emergency should one occur; and

**WHEREAS**, The Response Group has proposed to bring two Alaska DHS EM and FEMA qualified instructors to Haines to assist the community in training new recruits and community leaders in ICS 300, ICS 400, G 402, G191 and other critical training necessary to understand and implement NIMS ICS responses during an emergency; and

**WHEREAS**, the Haines Borough Police Department has obtained grant funding in the amount of \$16,000 for this purpose; and

**WHEREAS**, on May 25, 2021, the Haines Borough Assembly appropriated additional funds in the amount of \$10,000 to support Emergency Planning;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Haines Borough Assembly authorizes the Borough Manager to execute a contract with The Response Group for the Incident Command System Academy for an amount not to exceed \$ 25,988.00.

Adopted by a duly-constituted quorum of the Haines Borough Assembly on this 8th day of June, 2021.

Douglas Olerud, Mayor

Attest:

a/Fullerton, CMC, Borough

SEAL O

CIET TOBER 17

2002